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DECISION 


Brian Joseph Dorsey is subject to discipline because he pled guilty to first degree murder.  Dorsey is not subject to discipline for a violation of Chapter 328, RSMo, or for a violation of the State Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners’ (“the Board”) regulations.  
Procedure


The Board filed a complaint on March 12, 2009, seeking this Commission’s determination that Dorsey’s barber license is subject to discipline.  Though Dorsey received a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by personal service on or about June 9, 2009, he did not file an answer to the complaint.   


On June 23, 2009, the Board served a request for admissions on Dorsey.  Dorsey failed to respond to the request for admissions.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, made applicable to this Commission by 1 CSR 15-3.420, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the 
matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.

However, the statutes and case law instruct that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  We independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.

The Board filed an amended motion for summary determination on August 19, 2009.
 We gave Dorsey until September 10, 2009, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  


Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5)(A) provides:  

The commission may grant a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts. 
Findings of Fact


1.  The Board issued Dorsey’s original barber license on June 27, 1996.  Dorsey renewed his license on February 27, 2004.  Dorsey’s license expired on February 28, 2006, and is currently expired.  


2.  On March 10, 2008, in the Circuit Court of Boone County, Missouri, Dorsey pled guilty to two counts of murder in the first degree.  On August 26, 2008, a Boone County jury recommended the death sentence.  
Conclusions of Law


Section 328.015.1, RSMo Supp. 2008, abolished the Board of Barber Examiners and merged all of its powers and duties with the newly created Board, which governs the barbering and cosmetology professions.  We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proof.

I.  Criminal Offense

Section 328.150.2(2) provides: 

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:  

*   *   * 

(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated under this chapter, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]
Section 565.020.1 provides:

A person commits the crime of murder in the first degree if he knowingly causes the death of another person after deliberation upon the matter.  

A.  Reasonably Related to Qualifications, 
Functions or Duties of Profession

Good moral character is a qualification for the barbering profession.
  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  Because committing the crime of first degree murder is related to a person’s moral character, we conclude that the crime is reasonably related to the qualifications of the profession.  We find no reasonable relationship between the crime of first degree murder and the functions or duties of the barbering profession.
   

B.  Violence as Essential Element

The Board asserts that Dorsey “was found guilty of an act of violence.”  An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.
  We do not consider whether Dorsey’s conduct was violent, but whether an act of violence is an essential element of the crime of which he was convicted.  The Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District, has discussed definitions of “violence” as follows: 

Webster's Third New International Dictionary defines “violence” as an “exertion of any physical force so as to injure or abuse,” Webster's Third New International Dictionary 2554 (1993).  We adopted this definition of violence in interpreting section 217.385 in State v. Lee, 708 S.W.2d at 231.  Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary similarly defines “violence” as “intense, turbulent, or furious and often destructive action or force,” Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary 1319 (10th Ed.1994).
These definitions of violence are consistent with the definition our courts have given the word violence in other contexts.  See, e.g., State v. Hawkins, 418 S.W.2d 921, 924 (Mo. banc 1967) 
(“ ‘violence’ may consist of violent, menacing, turbulent, and 
threatening action or procedure”); Boecker v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co., 281 S.W.2d 561, 564 (Mo.App.1955) (in the context of an automobile accident, the court, citing Webster's New International Dictionary, 2nd Ed., broadly defined violence as “the exertion of any physical force considered with reference to its effect on another than the agent”); Agee v. Employers' Liability Assur. Corporation, Limited, of London, Eng., 213 Mo.App. 693, 253 
S.W. 46, 48 (1923) (violence defined as “physical force; force unlawfully exercised”).
These definitions of violence are also consistent with the definition of violence in Black's Law Dictionary, which defines violence as “[u]njust or unwarranted use of force, . . . accompanied by fury, vehemence, or outrage; physical force unlawfully exercised with the intent to harm”, Black's Law Dictionary 1564 (7th Ed.1999), and to its definition under statutes dealing with issues such as domestic violence and violence in schools.

Section 565.020 provides that a person commits the crime of murder in the first degree by knowingly causing the death of another person after deliberation upon the matter.  This does not necessarily involve the use of force.  For example, poisoning does not involve the use of force.   Violence is not an essential element of the crime of first degree murder.  

C.  Moral Turpitude

Moral turpitude is:
an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and
(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee” (Category 3 crimes).

The court stated that the crime of first degree murder necessarily involves moral turpitude and is a Category 1 crime.

D.  Summary 

There is cause to discipline Dorsey under § 328.150.2(2) because the crime of first degree murder is reasonably related to the qualifications of the barbering profession and the crime involves moral turpitude.  However, violence is not an essential element of the crime.  
II.  Misconduct; Violation of Statute or Regulation

Section 328.150.2 also allows discipline for:  

(5) . . . misconduct . . . 

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]

The Board asserts that by failing to respond to the Board’s request for admissions, Dorsey admitted that he violated § 328.110, RSMo Supp. 2008, and Regulations 20 CSR 2085-5.040 and 20 CSR 2085-5.050.  Section 328.110, RSMo Supp. 2008, provides:  

1.  Every person engaged in barbering shall on or before the renewal date apply for the renewal of his or her license. 

2.  Each application for renewal shall state the number of the licensee’s expiring license, and be accompanied by his or her 
renewal fee.  Any person holding a license as a barber, except as herein provided, who fails to apply for renewal within two months of the expiration date of his or her license, shall pay a reinstatement fee in addition to the regular license renewal fee.  Any person who fails to renew his or her license, except as herein provided, for a period not exceeding two years may reinstate his or her license upon payment of the license renewal fee for each delinquent year in addition to the reinstatement fee prescribed herein, but any barber, except as herein provided, who fails to renew his or her license for a period exceeding two years but less than five years and desires to be licensed as a barber in this state will be required to pass the practicum portion of the state’s licensing examination as to her or her qualifications to practice barbering and shall pay the barber examination fee.  

Regulation 20 CSR 2085-5.040(2) provides: 

Renewals.  Every two (2) years (biennially) the renewal application for active licensees must be completed, signed, accompanied by the appropriate renewal fee, and returned to the board office prior to the expiration date of the license.  All licenses shall expire on September 30 of each odd-numbered year.  Any application postmarked after September 30 will be returned and the applicant will be required to reinstate.

(A) Any barber whose license has expired who wishes to restore the license shall make application to the board by submitting the following within two (2) years of the license renewal date: 
1.  An application for renewal of licensure; and

2.  The current renewal fee and the reinstatement fee, as set forth in 20 CSR 2085-3.010.

(B) Failure of a licensee to receive the notice and application to renew his/her license shall not excuse him/her from the requirements of sections 328.110, RSMo, to renew that license.  A license, which has not been renewed prior to the renewal date, or placed on inactive status, shall expire on the renewal date.

(C) Any licensee who fails to renew shall not perform or offer to perform any act for which a license is required. 

Regulation 20 CSR 2085-5.050(2) provides: 

Examination Required.  Any person who has allowed his/her license to practice barbering to expire for a period of more than 
two (2) years but less than five (5) years may submit an application to the board to reinstate that license by examination. . . .

The Board asserts that Dorsey’s license is subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(5) for misconduct and under § 328.150.2(6) for violating a provision of Chapter 328 or a rule or regulation adopted pursuant to Chapter 328.  Misconduct is the willful commission of a wrongful act.
  Section 328.110, RSMo Supp. 2008, and the Board’s regulations provide a mechanism for a licensee to renew a license; they do not mandate that the licensee do so.  We find no cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(5) or (6), and we grant summary decision in favor of Dorsey on this issue.

The Board also asserts that we may discipline Dorsey for his “violation of § 565.020.”  Section 565.020 is not a provision of Chapter 328.  We have already found cause to discipline under § 328.150.2(2) for pleading guilty to the offense.  There is no separate statutory basis for discipline for violating § 565.020.  

Summary


We grant summary decision in favor of the Board as to discipline under § 328.150.2(2) for Dorsey’s plea of guilty to a criminal offense that is reasonably related to the qualifications for the profession and that involves moral turpitude.  However, violence is not an essential element of the crime of first degree murder.  

We grant summary decision in favor of Dorsey as to discipline under § 328.150.2(5) 
and (6).  We cancel the hearing.  


SO ORDERED on October 22, 2009.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP  
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